
Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 197 

 

 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF MANITOBA 
__________________________ 

 

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS   No. 49 
 

FIRST SESSION, FORTIETH LEGISLATURE 

 

PRAYER 10:00 O'CLOCK A.M. 

 

By leave, it was agreed for the House to deal with Second Reading of Bills (No. 215) and 

(No. 218) for 30 minutes each. 

______________________________ 

 

Mrs. STEFANSON moved: 

 

THAT Bill (No. 215) – The Results-Based Budgeting Act/Loi sur la budgétisation axée sur les 

résultants, be now read a Second Time and be referred to a Committee of this House. 

 

And a debate arising, 

 

And Mrs. STEFANSON and Hon. Mr. STRUTHERS having spoken,  

 

And Mr. HELWER speaking at 10:30 a.m.  The debate was allowed to remain in his name. 

______________________________ 

 

Hon. Mr. GERRARD moved: 

 

THAT Bill (No. 218) – The Legislative Assembly Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur 

l'Assemblée législative, be now read a Second Time and be referred to a Committee of this House. 

 

And a debate arising, 

 

And Hon. Mr. GERRARD, Hon. Ms. HOWARD and Mrs. TAILLIEU having spoken,  

 

And Mr. GOERTZEN speaking at 11:00 a.m.  The debate was allowed to remain in his name. 

______________________________ 

 

In accordance with Rule 31(8), the Government House Leader announced that the Local Foods 

Resolution will be considered next Tuesday, June 19, 2012, if necessary. 

______________________________ 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 198 

Mr. ALLUM moved: 

 

Resolution No. 12:  Active Transportation (AT) 

 

WHEREAS Manitoba has made significant progress in developing an Active Transportation (AT) 

network over the last decade; and 

 

WHEREAS all Manitobans benefit from the development and use of an Active Transportation 

system; and 

 

WHEREAS Manitoba commuters can reduce their environmental impact by taking advantage of 

an extended AT network; and 

 

WHEREAS AT encourages the importance of fitness and the health benefits of active living; and 

 

WHEREAS bike paths, hiking trails and canoe routes promote eco-friendly tourism; and 

 

WHEREAS the Provincial Government has recently received recommendations from Manitoba’s 

Active Transportation Advisory Group in the report entitled Greater Strides: Taking Action on Active 

Transportation; and 

 

WHEREAS Greater Strides calls on the Provincial Government to develop a provincial AT 

policy. 

 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Manitoba Legislative Assembly urge the Provincial 

Government to establish a provincial AT policy thereby building a stronger, healthier and sustainable 

province for all Manitobans. 

 

And a debate arising, 

 

And Messrs. ALLUM and EICHLER, Ms. BRAUN, Mr. BRIESE, Hon. Mr. ASHTON, Mrs. DRIEDGER 

and Mr. WIEBE having spoken, 

 

And Mr. SCHULER speaking at 12:00 p.m.  The debate was allowed to remain in his name. 

______________________________ 

 

1:30 O'CLOCK P.M. 

 

The following petitions were presented and read: 

 

Mr. GOERTZEN – Legislative Assembly of Manitoba to request that the Minister of Health to 

ensure additional personal care homes and long-term care space are made available in the City of 

Steinbach on a priority basis. (J. Reimer, C. R. Plett, E. Loeppky others) 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 199 

Mr. BRIESE – Legislative Assembly of Manitoba to request the Minister of Infrastructure and 

Transportation to consider making the installation of traffic lights at the intersection of PTH 16 and PTH 

5 North a priority project in order to help protect the safety of the motorists and pedestrians who use it. 

(D. Bell, D. Freeman, R. Brandson and others) 

______________________________ 

 

Mr. NEVAKSHONOFF, Chairperson of the Committee of Supply, presented the Report of the 

Proceedings of the Committee from May 2, 2012 to June 7, 2012 as follows: 

 

IN THE COMMITTEE 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in the Chamber on May 9, 2012 considering the 

estimates of Executive Council, a voice vote was held on a motion moved by Mr. MCFADYEN 

recommending that the Premier's salary be reduced to $199.00.  Whereupon a count out vote was 

requested and Members sitting in Room 254 and Room 255 returned to the Chamber.  A counted vote 

was held on the motion, which was defeated. (20-32) 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in the Chamber on May 14, 2012 considering 

the estimates of the Department of Justice, a voice vote was held on a motion moved by Mr. GOERTZEN 

recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $89.99.  Whereupon a count out vote was 

requested and Members sitting in Room 254 and Room 255 returned to the Chamber.  A counted vote 

was held on the motion, which was defeated. (16-30) 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in Room 255 on May 30, 2012 considering the 

estimates of the Department of Immigration and Multiculturalism, a voice vote was held on a motion 

moved by Mrs. TAILLIEU recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $1,110.  Whereupon a 

count out vote was requested and Members sitting in Room 254 and Room 255 returned to the Chamber.  

A counted vote was held on the motion, which was defeated. (20-32) 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in Room 254 on June 7, 2012 considering the 

estimates of the Department of Health, a voice vote was held on a motion moved by Mrs. DRIEDGER 

recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $10,000.  Whereupon a count out vote was 

requested and Members sitting in Room 254 and Room 255 returned to the Chamber.  A counted vote 

was held on the motion, which was defeated. (19-30) 

 

The following resolutions were adopted: 

 

1.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $8,723,000 

for LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY:  OTHER ASSEMBLY EXPENDITURES for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2013. 

 

1.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $6,582,000 

for LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY:  OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2013. 

 

1.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,075,000 

for LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY:  OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN for the fiscal year ending March 

31, 2013. 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 200 

1.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,521,000 

for LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY:  OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

1.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,425,000 

for LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY:  OFFICE OF THE CHILDREN’S ADVOCATE for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

1.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $60,000 for 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2013. 

 

2.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,812,000 

for EXECUTIVE COUNCIL:  GENERAL ADMINISTRATION for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2013. 

 

2.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $15,000 for 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 

31, 2013. 

 

3.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,852,000 

for AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL INITIATIVES:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for 

the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

3.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $14,614,000 

for AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL INITIATIVES:  POLICY AND AGRI-ENVIRONMENT for 

the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

3.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $147,948,000 

for AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL INITIATIVES:  RISK MANAGEMENT, CREDIT AND 

INCOME SUPPORT PROGRAMS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

3.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $19,130,000 

for AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL INITIATIVES:  AGRI-INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT 

AND INNOVATION for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

3.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $41,934,000 

for AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL INITIATIVES:  AGRI-FOOD AND RURAL 

DEVELOPMENT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

3.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $510,000 for 

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL INITIATIVES:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for 

the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

3.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $250,000 for 

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL INITIATIVES:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2013. 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 201 

4.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $4,842,000 

for JUSTICE:  ADMINISTRATION, FINANCE AND JUSTICE INNOVATION for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

4.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $166,204,000 

for JUSTICE:  CRIMINAL JUSTICE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

4.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $35,535,000 

for JUSTICE:  CIVIL JUSTICE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

4.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $196,965,000 

for JUSTICE:  CORRECTIONS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

4.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $53,620,000 

for JUSTICE:  COURTS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

4.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,707,000 

for JUSTICE:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

4.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,266,000 

for JUSTICE:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

6.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $16,933,000 

for EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND OTHER COSTS:  EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND OTHER COSTS 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

7.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,788,000 

for FINANCE:  CORPORATE SERVICES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

7.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $31,292,000 

for FINANCE:  FISCAL AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2013. 

 

7.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $7,976,000 

for FINANCE:  TREASURY BOARD SECRETARIAT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

7.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,148,000 

for FINANCE:  PRORITIES AND PLANNING for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

7.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,034,000 

for FINANCE:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

7.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $20,843,000 

for FINANCE:  NET TAX CREDIT PAYMENTS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

7.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $500,000 for 

FINANCE:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 202 

9.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $10,638,000 

for FAMILY SERVICES AND LABOUR:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

9.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $18,183,000 

for FAMILY SERVICES AND LABOUR:  LABOUR PROGRAMS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2013. 

 

9.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $444,280,000 

for FAMILY SERVICES AND LABOUR:  DISABILITY PROGRAMS AND EARLY LEARNING 

AND CHILD CARE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

9.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $420,051,000 

for FAMILY SERVICES AND LABOUR:  CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

9.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $135,190,000 

for FAMILY SERVICES AND LABOUR:  COMMUNITY SERVICE DELIVERY for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

9.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,892,000 

for FAMILY SERVICES AND LABOUR:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

9.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $216,000 for 

FAMILY SERVICES AND LABOUR:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

10.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $4,648,000 

for ENTREPRENEURSHIP, TRAINING AND TRADE:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

10.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $12,883,000 

for ENTREPRENEURSHIP, TRAINING AND TRADE:  BUSINESS SERVICES for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

10.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $551,043,000 

for ENTREPRENEURSHIP, TRAINING AND TRADE:  LABOUR MARKET SKILLS for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

10.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,456,000 

for ENTREPRENEURSHIP, TRAINING AND TRADE:  INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS AND 

TRADE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

10.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,443,000 

for ENTREPRENEURSHIP, TRAINING AND TRADE:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 203 

11.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $413,000 for 

IMMIGRATION AND MULTICULTURALISM:  EXECUTIVE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2013. 

 

11.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $38,405,000 

for IMMIGRATION AND MULTICULTURALISM:  IMMIGRATION AND MULTICULTURALISM 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

12.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $13,009,000 

for CONSERVATION AND WATER STEWARDSHIP:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

12.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $68,730,000 

for CONSERVATION AND WATER STEWARDSHIP:  REGIONAL SERVICES AND PARKS for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

12.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $28,153,000 

for CONSERVATION AND WATER STEWARDSHIP:  CONSERVATION PROGRAMS for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

12.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $11,571,000 

for CONSERVATION AND WATER STEWARDSHIP:  CLIMATE CHANGE AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

12.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $23,049,000 

for CONSERVATION AND WATER STEWARDSHIP: WATER STEWARDSHIP for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

12.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $11,525,000 

for CONSERVATION AND WATER STEWARDSHIP:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

12.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $51,332,000 

for CONSERVATION AND WATER STEWARDSHIP:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2013. 

 

13.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,744,000 

for LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the fiscal year ending March 

31, 2013. 

 

13.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $31,590,000 

for LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

13.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $11,689,000 

for LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  PROVINCIAL–MUNICIPAL SUPPORT SERVICES for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 204 

13.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $313,425,000 

for LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO MUNICIPALITIES for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

13.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,422,000 

for LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2013. 

 

13.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $53,000 for 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 

31, 2013. 

 

14.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,440,000 

for CULTURE, HERITAGE AND TOURISM:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

14.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $46,907,000 

for CULTURE, HERITAGE AND TOURISM:  CULTURE, HERITAGE AND TOURISM PROGRAMS 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

14.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $11,848,000 

for CULTURE, HERITAGE AND TOURISM:  INFORMATION RESOURCES for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

14.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $155,000 for 

CULTURE, HERITAGE AND TOURISM:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

14.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $110,000 for 

CULTURE, HERITAGE AND TOURISM:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2013. 

 

15.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $8,903,000 

for INFRASTRUCTURE AND TRANSPORTATION:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

15.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $76,003,000 

for INFRASTRUCTURE AND TRANSPORTATION:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

PROGRAMS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

15.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $50,927,000 

for INFRASTRUCTURE AND TRANSPORTATION:  GOVERNMENT SERVICES PROGRAMS for 

the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

15.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $187,236,000 

for INFRASTRUCTURE AND TRANSPORTATION:  INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 205 

15.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,497,000 

for INFRASTRUCTURE AND TRANSPORTATION:  EMERGENCY MEASURES ORGANIZATION 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

15.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $328,196,000 

for INFRASTRUCTURE AND TRANSPORTATION:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for 

the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

15.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $650,355,000 

for INFRASTRUCTURE AND TRANSPORTATION:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2013. 

 

16.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,935,000 

for EDUCATION:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

16.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $27,158,000 

for EDUCATION:  SCHOOL PROGRAMS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

16.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $9,748,000 

for EDUCATION:  BUREAU DE L'ÉDUCATION FRANÇAISE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2013. 

 

16.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $298,819,000 

for EDUCATION:  EDUCATION AND SCHOOL TAX CREDITS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2013. 

 

16.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding 

$1,244,869,000 for EDUCATION:  SUPPORT TO SCHOOLS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

16.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $49,994,000 

for EDUCATION:  CAPITAL FUNDING for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

16.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $166,000 for 

EDUCATION:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

17.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $21,602,000 

for CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION:  CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2013. 

 

17.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $41,000 for 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

18.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $752,000 for 

INNOVATION, ENERGY AND MINES:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 206 

18.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,949,000 

for INNOVATION, ENERGY AND MINES:  ENERGY DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

18.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $22,761,000 

for INNOVATION, ENERGY AND MINES:  SCIENCE, INNOVATION AND BUSINESS 

DEVELOPMENT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

18.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $41,679,000 

for INNOVATION, ENERGY AND MINES:  BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION AND 

TECHNOLOGY for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

18.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $11,120,000 

for INNOVATION, ENERGY AND MINES:  MINERAL RESOURCES for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2013. 

 

18.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $9,645,000 

for INNOVATION, ENERGY AND MINES:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

18.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,050,000 

for INNOVATION, ENERGY AND MINES:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2013. 

 

19.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,113,000 

for ABORIGINAL AND NORTHERN AFFAIRS:  ABORIGINAL AND NORTHERN AFFAIRS 

EXECUTIVE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

19.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $34,313,000 

for ABORIGINAL AND NORTHERN AFFAIRS:  ABORIGINAL AND NORTHERN AFFAIRS 

OPERATIONS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

19.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $110,000 for 

ABORIGINAL AND NORTHERN AFFAIRS:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

20.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $848,000 for 

CHILDREN AND YOUTH OPPORTUNITIES:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

20.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $31,789,000 

for CHILDREN AND YOUTH OPPORTUNITIES:  HEALTHY CHILD MANITOBA OFFICE for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

20.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $11,974,000 

for CHILDREN AND YOUTH OPPORTUNITIES:  YOUTH OPPORTUNITIES for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 207 

21.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $10,062,000 

for HEALTH:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

21.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $75,680,000 

for HEALTH:  PROVINCIAL PROGRAMS AND SERVICES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

21.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $11,326,000 

for HEALTH:  HEALTH WORKFORCE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

21.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $48,947,000 

for HEALTH:  PUBLIC HEALTH AND PRIMARY HEALTH CARE for the fiscal year ending March 

31, 2013. 

 

21.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $21,787,000 

for HEALTH:  REGIONAL PROGRAMS AND SERVICES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

21.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,475,000 

for HEALTH:  OFFICE OF THE CHIEF PROVINCIAL PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICER for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

21.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding 

$4,807,332,000 for HEALTH:  HEALTH SERVICES INSURANCE FUND for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2013. 

 

21.8 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $112,403,000 

for HEALTH:  CAPITAL FUNDING for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

21.9 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $5,301,000 

for HEALTH:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

21.10 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,723,000 

for HEALTH:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

26.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $20,771,000 

for ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:  ENABLING VOTE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

26.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,400,000 

for ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:  SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT INNOVATIONS FUND for 

the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

26.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,250,000 

for ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:  JUSTICE INITIATIVES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2013. 

 

26.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $14,250,000 

for ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:  INTERNAL SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 208 

26.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $41,608,000 

for ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:  CAPITAL ASSETS – INTERNAL SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

27.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $70,024,000 

for OTHER APPROPRIATIONS:  EMERGENCY EXPENDITURES for the fiscal year ending March 

31, 2013. 

 

27.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $500,000 for 

OTHER APPROPRIATIONS:  ALLOWANCE FOR LOSSES AND EXPENDITURES INCURRED BY 

CROWN CORPORATIONS AND OTHER PROVINCIAL ENTITIES for the fiscal year ending March 

31, 2013. 

 

27.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,651,000 

for OTHER APPROPRIATIONS:  MANITOBA FLOODWAY AND EAST SIDE ROAD AUTHORITY 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

28.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $11,970,000 

for SPORT:  SPORT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

30.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,682,000 

for HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:  ADMINISTRATION for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2013. 

 

30.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $67,641,000 

for HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:  HOUSING for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2013. 

 

30.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $10,969,000 

for HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

30.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $153,000 for 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for 

the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

34.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $646,000 for 

HEALTHY LIVING, SENIORS AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

34.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $23,118,000 

for HEALTHY LIVING, SENIORS AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS:  HEALTHY LIVING for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

34.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,712,000 

for HEALTHY LIVING, SENIORS AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS:  SENIORS AND HEALTHY 

AGING for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 209 

34.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $12,675,000 

for HEALTHY LIVING, SENIORS AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS:  CONSUMER AND CORPORATE 

AFFAIRS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

34.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $19,492,000 

for HEALTHY LIVING, SENIORS AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS:  ADDICTIONS FOUNDATION OF 

MANITOBA for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

34.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $219,000 for 

HEALTHY LIVING, SENIORS AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL 

ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

44.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,026,000 

for ADVANCED EDUCATION AND LITERACY:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

44.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $619,314,000 

for ADVANCED EDUCATION AND LITERACY:  SUPPORT FOR UNIVERSITIES AND 

COLLEGES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

44.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $33,551,000 

for ADVANCED EDUCATION AND LITERACY:  MANITOBA STUDENT AID for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2013. 

 

44.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $21,197,000 

for ADVANCED EDUCATION AND LITERACY:  ADULT LEARNING AND LITERACY for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

44.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $11,571,000 

for ADVANCED EDUCATION AND LITERACY:  CAPITAL GRANTS for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2013. 

 

44.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,546,000 

for ADVANCED EDUCATION AND LITERACY:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 

44.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $500,000 for 

ADVANCED EDUCATION AND LITERACY:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 

31, 2013. 

______________________________ 

 

Mr. WIEBE, Chairperson of the Standing Committee on Human Resources, presented its Third 

Report, which was read as follows: 

 

Meetings: 

 

Your Committee met on June 11, 2012 at 6:00 p.m. in Room 254 of the Legislative Building. 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 210 

Matters under Consideration 

 

 Bill (No. 6) – The Regional Health Authorities Amendment Act (Improved Fiscal Responsibility and 

Community Involvement)/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les offices régionaux de la santé (accroissement de 

la responsabilité financière et de la participation communautaire) 

 Bill (No. 8) – The Highway Traffic Amendment Act (Use of Child Safety Seats)/Loi modifiant le 

Code de la route (utilisation de sièges de sécurité pour enfants) 

 Bill (No. 23) – The Local Government Statutes Amendment Act/Loi modifiant certaines lois 

d'administration locale 

 Bill (No. 33) – The Election Financing Act and Elections Amendment Act/Loi sur le financement des 

élections et Loi modifiant la Loi électorale 

 Bill (No. 34) – The Public-Private Partnerships Transparency and Accountability Act/Loi sur la 

transparence et la responsabilité en matière de partenariats public-privé 

 Bill (No. 35) – The Retail Businesses Holiday Closing Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les 

jours fériés dans le commerce de détail 

 Bill (No. 37) – The Highway Traffic Amendment and Summary Convictions Amendment Act 

(Bicycle Helmets)/Loi modifiant le Code de la route et la Loi sur les poursuites sommaires (casques 

de bicyclettes) 

 

Committee Membership 

 

 Mr. BRIESE 

 Mrs. DRIEDGER 

 Hon. Ms. HOWARD 

 Hon. Mr. LEMIEUX 

 Hon. Ms. OSWALD 

 Hon. Mr. RONDEAU 

 Mr. SARAN (VICE-CHAIR) 

 Mrs. STEFANSON 

 Hon. Mr. STRUTHERS  

 Mrs. TAILLIEU 

 Mr. WIEBE (CHAIR)  

 

Public Presentations 

 

Your Committee heard the following four presentations on Bill (No. 6) – The Regional Health Authorities 

Amendment Act (Improved Fiscal Responsibility and Community Involvement)/Loi modifiant la Loi sur 

les offices régionaux de la santé (accroissement de la responsabilité financière et de la participation 

communautaire): 

 

John Friesen Eden Mental Health Centre 

Gerald Pronyk, Chair MARCHE - Manitoba Association of Residential & 

Community Care Homes for the Elderly 

Julie Turenne-Maynard, Chair IHCAM - Interfaith Health Care Association of Manitoba 

Daniel Lussier, Chair CHAM - Catholic Health Association of Manitoba 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 211 

Your Committee heard the following presentation on Bill (No. 8) – The Highway Traffic Amendment Act 

(Use of Child Safety Seats)/Loi modifiant le Code de la route (utilisation de sièges de sécurité pour 

enfants): 

 

Dr. Lynne Warda Winnipeg Regional Health Authority – Injury Prevention 

Program 

 

Your Committee heard the following two presentations on Bill (No. 23) – The Local Government Statutes 

Amendment Act/Loi modifiant certaines lois d'administration locale: 

 

Doug Dobrowolski, President Association of Manitoba Municipalities 

G. Henry Holowchak Private Citizen 

 

Your Committee heard the following two presentations on Bill (No. 33) – The Election Financing Act and 

Elections Amendment Act/Loi sur le financement des élections et Loi modifiant la Loi électorale: 

 

Roy McPhail Private Citizen 

James Beddome Green Party of Manitoba 

 

Your Committee heard the following seven presentations on Bill (No. 34) – The Public-Private 

Partnerships Transparency and Accountability Act/Loi sur la transparence et la responsabilité en matière 

de partenariats public-privé: 

 

Russ Wyatt and Jeff Browaty, Councillors 

(by leave) 

City of Winnipeg 

Chris Lorenc, President Manitoba Heavy ConstructionAssociation 

Lynne Fernandez Canadian Centre for Policy Alternatives 

Chuck Davidson, Vice President Winnipeg Chamber of Commerce 

John Loxley Private Citizen 

David Sauer Winnipeg Labour Council & Manitoba Federation of Labour 

Councillor Ross Eadie City Councillor for the Mynarski Ward 

 

Your Committee heard the following two presentations on Bill (No. 35) – The Retail Businesses Holiday 

Closing Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les jours fériés dans le commerce de détail: 

 

Lanny McInnes Retail Council of Canada 

Chuck Davidson, Vice President Winnipeg Chamber of Commerce 

 

Your Committee heard the following two presentations on Bill (No. 37) – The Highway Traffic 

Amendment and Summary Convictions Amendment Act (Bicycle Helmets)/Loi modifiant le Code de la 

route et la Loi sur les poursuites sommaires (casques de bicyclettes): 

 

Dr. Lynne Warda Winnipeg Regional Health Authority – Injury Prevention 

Program 

James Beddome Green Party of Manitoba 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 212 

Written Submissions 

 

Your Committee received the following written submission on Bill (No. 6) – The Regional Health 

Authorities Amendment Act (Improved Fiscal Responsibility and Community Involvement)/Loi 

modifiant la Loi sur les offices régionaux de la santé (accroissement de la responsabilité financière et de 

la participation communautaire): 

 

Doug Dobrowolski, President Association of Manitoba Municipalities 

 

Your Committee received the following two written submissions on Bill (No. 34) – The Public-Private 

Partnerships Transparency and Accountability Act/Loi sur la transparence et la responsabilité en matière 

de partenariats public-privé: 

 

Doug Dobrowolski, President Association of Manitoba Municipalities 

Barry Brown Maple Leaf Construction 

 

Your Committee received the following written submission on Bill (No. 35) – The Retail Businesses 

Holiday Closing Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les jours fériés dans le commerce de détail: 

 

Doug Dobrowolski, President Association of Manitoba Municipalities 

 

Bills Considered and Reported 

 

 Bill (No. 6) – The Regional Health Authorities Amendment Act (Improved Fiscal Responsibility and 

Community Involvement)/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les offices régionaux de la santé (accroissement de 

la responsabilité financière et de la participation communautaire) 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

 Bill (No. 8) – The Highway Traffic Amendment Act (Use of Child Safety Seats)/Loi modifiant le 

Code de la route (utilisation de sièges de sécurité pour enfants) 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

 Bill (No. 23) – The Local Government Statutes Amendment Act/Loi modifiant certaines lois 

d'administration locale 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

 Bill (No. 33) – The Election Financing Act and Elections Amendment Act/Loi sur le financement des 

élections et Loi modifiant la Loi électorale 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

 Bill (No. 34) – The Public-Private Partnerships Transparency and Accountability Act/Loi sur la 

transparence et la responsabilité en matière de partenariats public-privé 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 213 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

 Bill (No. 35) – The Retail Businesses Holiday Closing Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les 

jours fériés dans le commerce de détail 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

 Bill (No. 37) – The Highway Traffic Amendment and Summary Convictions Amendment Act 

(Bicycle Helmets)/Loi modifiant le Code de la route et la Loi sur les poursuites sommaires (casques 

de bicyclettes) 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill, with the following amendment: 

 

THAT the proposed clause 145.0.1(7)(b), as set out in Clause 2 of the Bill, be amended in by 

striking out "stay the proceeding" and substituting "dismiss the prosecution". 

 

On motion of Mr. WIEBE, the Report of the Committee was received. 

______________________________ 

 

Ms. BRAUN, Chairperson of the Standing Committee on Social and Economic Development, 

presented its Third Report, which was read as follows: 

 

Meetings: 

 

Your Committee met on June 11, 2012 at 6:00 p.m. in Room 255 of the Legislative Building. 

 

Matters under Consideration 

 

 Bill (No. 7) – The Community Renewal Act/Loi sur la revalorisation des collectivités 

 Bill (No. 21) – The Public Schools Amendment Act (Code of Conduct for School Trustees)/Loi 

modifiant la Loi sur les écoles publiques (code de conduite à l'intention des commissaires d'écoles) 

 Bill (No. 24) – The Energy Savings Act/Loi sur les économies d'énergie 

 Bill (No. 25) – The Groundwater and Water Well and Related Amendments Act/Loi sur les eaux 

souterraines et les puits et modifications connexes 

 Bill (No. 29) – The Contaminated Sites Remediation Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur 

l'assainissement des lieux contaminés 

 Bill (No. 38) – The Statutes Correction and Minor Amendments Act, 2012/Loi corrective de 2012 

 

Committee Membership 

 

 Hon. Ms. ALLAN 

 Mr. ALLUM 

 Mr. ALTEMEYER 

 Ms. BRAUN 

 Hon. Mr. CHOMIAK 

 Mr. FRIESEN 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 214 

 Hon. Ms. IRVIN-ROSS 

 Hon. Mr. MACKINTOSH 

 Mr. MAGUIRE 

 Mrs. ROWAT 

 Mr. WISHART 

 

Your Committee elected Ms. BRAUN as the Chairperson. 

 

Your Committee elected Mr. ALLUM as the Vice-Chairperson. 

 

Public Presentations 

 

Your Committee heard the following three presentations on Bill (No. 7) – The Community Renewal 

Act/Loi sur la revalorisation des collectivités: 

 

Leslie Allen Brandon Neighbourhood Renewal Corporation 

Brent Mitchell Private Citizen 

Kirsten Bernas The Canadian CED Network 

 

Your Committee heard the following two presentations on Bill (No. 21) – The Public Schools 

Amendment Act (Code of Conduct for School Trustees)/Loi modifiant la Loi sur les écoles publiques 

(code de conduite à l'intention des commissaires d'écoles): 

 

Hugh Coburn The Manitoba School Boards Association 

Edward Lipsett Manitoba Association for Rights & Liberties 

 

Your Committee heard the following twelve presentations on Bill (No. 24) – The Energy Savings Act/Loi 

sur les économies d'énergie: 

 

Tim Sale Private Citizen 

Ron Robins, President Manitoba Geothermal Energy Alliance 

Gloria Desorcy The Consumers Association of Canada – Manitoba Branch 

Tyler Pearce, Director of Operations BUILD 

Kirsten Bernas The Canadian CED Network 

Maeengan Linklater Private Citizen 

Gorden McIntryre Winnipeg Rental Network 

Glen Koroluk Daniel McIntryre St. Matthews Association 

James Beddome, Leader Green Party of Manitoba 

Gail Whelan-Enns Manitoba Wildlands 

Peter Miller Green Action Centre 

Lucas Stewart Manitoba Green Retrofit 

 

Your Committee heard the seven presentations on Bill (No. 25) – The Groundwater and Water Well and 

Related Amendments Act/Loi sur les eaux souterraines et les puits et modifications connexes: 

 

Jeff Bell, President Manitoba Waterwell Association 

Dr. L. James Shapiro Private Citizen 

Gail Whelan-Enns Manitoba Wildlands 
  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 215 

Mike Sutherland, Councillor Peguis First Nations 

Georgina Jarema St. Germain/Vermette Community Association 

Caitlin McIntrye Private Citizen 

James Beddome, Leader Green Party of Manitoba 

 

Written Submissions 

 

Your Committee received the following written submission on Bill (No. 24) – The Energy Savings 

Act/Loi sur les économies d'énergie: 

 

Clifford Maynes Green Communities Canada 

 

Your Committee received the following written submission on Bill (No. 29) – The Contaminated Sites 

Remediation Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur l'assainissement des lieux contaminés: 

 

Doug Dobrowolski Association of Manitoba Municipalities 

 

Bills Considered and Reported 

 

 Bill (No. 7) – The Community Renewal Act/Loi sur la revalorisation des collectivités 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

 Bill (No. 21) – The Public Schools Amendment Act (Code of Conduct for School Trustees)/Loi 

modifiant la Loi sur les écoles publiques (code de conduite à l'intention des commissaires d'écoles) 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill, with the following amendment: 

 

THAT Clause 2 of the Bill be amended by adding the following after the proposed 

subsection 35.2(3): 

 

Effect on indemnity 

35.2(4)  For certainty, in a by-law passed under subsection 56(1) a board may specify that 

the annual indemnity payable under that provision may be reduced as a result of a trustee being 

sanctioned under item 3 of subsection (1). 

 

 Bill (No. 24) – The Energy Savings Act/Loi sur les économies d'énergie 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill, with the following amendments: 

 

THAT Clause 5(1)(a)(iii) of the Bill be amended by striking out "other than natural gas". 

 

THAT Clause 9(2)(b) of the Bill be amended by striking out "other than natural gas". 

 

THAT the proposed subsection 125(5), as set out in Clause 17(5) of the Bill, be amended by 

striking out everything after "power for the building". 

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 216 

 Bill (No. 25) – The Groundwater and Water Well and Related Amendments Act/Loi sur les eaux 

souterraines et les puits et modifications connexes 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

 Bill (No. 29) – The Contaminated Sites Remediation Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur 

l'assainissement des lieux contaminés 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

 Bill (No. 38) – The Statutes Correction and Minor Amendments Act, 2012/Loi corrective de 2012 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

On motion of Ms. BRAUN, the Report of the Committee was received. 

______________________________ 

 

Mr. MARCELINO (Tyndall Park), Chairperson of the Standing Committee on Private Bills, 

presented its First Report, which was read as follows: 

 

Meetings: 

 

Your Committee met on June 11, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 255 of the Legislative Building. 

 

Matters under Consideration 

 

 Bill (No. 208) – The Remembrance Day Awareness Act and Amendments to The Public Schools 

Act/Loi sur la sensibilisation au jour du Souvenir et modifiant la Loi sur les écoles publiques 

 Bill (No. 212) – The Apprenticeship Recognition Act/Loi sur la reconnaissance de l’apprentissage 

 Bill (No. 300) – The Jewish Child and Family Service Incorporation Act/Loi constituant en 

corporation le Jewish Child and Family Service 

 Bill (No. 301) – The Young Men’s Christian Association of Brandon Incorporation Amendment Act/ 

Loi modifiant la Loi constituant en corporation «The Young Men's Christian Association of Brandon» 

 

Committee Membership 

 

 Ms. BLADY 

 Mr. CALDWELL 

 Mr. DEWAR 

 Mr. EWASKO 

 Mr. GAUDREAU 

 Mr. GRAYDON 

 Mr. MARCELINO 

 Mr. SMOOK 

 Mrs. STEFANSON 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 217 

 Hon. Mr. SWAN 

 Ms. WIGHT 

 

Your Committee elected Mr. Marcelino as the Chairperson. 

 

Your Committee elected Ms. Wight as the Vice-Chairperson. 

 

Motions 

 

Your Committee agreed to the following motion: 

 

 That this committee recommends that the fees paid with respect to Bill (No. 301) – The Young Men’s 

Christian Association of Brandon Incorporation Amendment Act/ Loi modifiant la Loi constituant en 

corporation «The Young Men's Christian Association of Brandon», be refunded, less the cost of 

printing. 

 

Public Presentations 

 

 Your Committee heard the following two presentations on Bill (No. 212) – The Apprenticeship 

Recognition Act/Loi sur la reconnaissance de l’apprentissage: 

 

Tanya Jakob Apprenticeship Manitoba 

John Bobbette, President Winnipeg Technical College 

 

 Your Committee heard the following presentation on Bill (No. 300) – The Jewish Child and Family 

Service Incorporation Act/Loi constituant en corporation le Jewish Child and Family Service: 

 

Heather Leonoff, President Jewish Child and Family Service 

 

Bills Considered and Reported 

 

 Bill (No. 208) – The Remembrance Day Awareness Act and Amendments to The Public Schools 

Act/Loi sur la sensibilisation au jour du Souvenir et modifiant la Loi sur les écoles publiques 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

 Bill (No. 212) – The Apprenticeship Recognition Act/Loi sur la reconnaissance de l’apprentissage 

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

 Bill (No. 300) – The Jewish Child and Family Service Incorporation Act/ Loi constituant en 

corporation le Jewish Child and Family Service  

 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

 Bill (No. 301) – The Young Men’s Christian Association of Brandon Incorporation Amendment Act/ 

Loi modifiant la Loi constituant en corporation «The Young Men's Christian Association of Brandon»  

 

  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 218 

Your Committee agreed to report this Bill without amendment. 

 

On motion of Mr. MARCELINO (Tyndall Park), the Report of the Committee was received. 

______________________________ 

 

Pursuant to Rule 26(1), Mr. WISHART, Mr. MARCELINO (Tyndall Park), Mrs. STEFANSON and 

Messrs. PETTERSEN and SCHULER made Members' Statements. 

______________________________ 

 

Hon. Mr. STRUTHERS moved: 

 

THAT Bill (No. 39) – The Budget Implementation and Tax Statutes Amendment Act, 2012/Loi 

d'exécution du budget de 2012 et modifiant diverses dispositions législatives en matière de fiscalité, be 

now read a Second Time and be referred to a Committee of this House. 

(Recommended by His Honour, the Lieutenant Governor) 

 

And a debate arising, 

 

And Hon. Mr. STRUTHERS, Mrs. STEFANSON and Hon. Mr. GERRARD having spoken, 

 

And the Question being put.  It was agreed to, on division. 

 

The Bill was accordingly read a Second Time and referred to a Committee of this House. 

 

______________________________ 

 

Hon. Mr. STRUTHERS presented: 

 

Message from His Honour, the Lieutenant Governor recommending the disposition of public 

revenue for Bill (No. 39). 

(Sessional Paper No. 68) 

______________________________ 

 

The House resolved into Committee of Supply. 

______________________________ 

 

Mr. NEVAKSHONOFF, Chairperson of the Committee of Supply, presented the Report of the 

Proceedings of the Committee of June 12, 2012 as follows: 

 

CAPITAL SUPPLY 

 

The following resolution was adopted: 

 

RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWO BILLION, 

FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE MILLION, SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND dollars ($2,433,065,000) 

for CAPITAL SUPPLY, for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2013. 

 
  



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 219 

SCHEDULE 

New or Additional Capital Authority Requirements 

For Non-Budgetary Programs, 2012-2013 

$(000s) 

 

 

New or Additional 

Authority 

Crown Corporations Council 

Communities Economic Development Fund 6,800 

The Manitoba Hydro-Electric Board 1,490,000 

The Manitoba Lotteries Corporation* 177,800 

 *Additional authority — $16,800 is for 

First Nations Capital Program  

 

Aboriginal and Northern Affairs 

Northern Affairs Communities 9,659 

 

Advanced Education and Literacy 

Manitoba Student Aid Program 19,098 

Post Secondary Institutions 86,005 

 

Agriculture, Food and Rural Initiatives 

Manitoba Agricultural Services Corporation 225,526 

 
 

Conservation and Water Stewardship  

Cottage Lots Development 6,971 

Special Operating Agencies Financing Authority:  

 Pineland Forest Nursery 156  

  

Entrepreneurship, Training and Trade 
 

Business Support 28,524 

Manitoba Film Guarantee Program 29 

Manitoba Opportunities Fund Ltd. 38,726 

 

Health 

Diagnostic Services of Manitoba, Inc. 10,012  

Health Capital Program 125,000  

  

Healthy Living, Seniors and Consumer Affairs  

Special Operating Agencies Financing Authority:  

 The Property Registry 3,600 



Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

 220 

  

Housing and Community Development  

Cooperative Loans and Loan Guarantee Board 1,500 

Manitoba Housing and Renewal Corporation 167,069 

 

Infrastructure and Transportation 

Special Operating Agencies Financing Authority:  

 Vehicle and Equipment Management Agency 19,000 

  

Local Government  

Manitoba Water Services Board 17,590 

 
2,433,065 

 

The Resolution was reported and the Report was received. 

______________________________ 

 

The House resolved into Committee of Supply. 

______________________________ 

 

The House then adjourned at 5:01 p.m. until 1:30 p.m. Wednesday, June 13, 2012. 

 

 

Hon. Daryl REID, 

Speaker. 


